of whether classified as at FVPL or FVOCI (non-recycling), are recognised in profit or loss as other income.

Under IFRS 9, derivatives embedded in contracts where the host is a financial asset in the scope of the standard
are not separated from the host. Instead, the hybrid instrument as a whole is assessed for classification.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s financial assets
under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS
39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

31E-COMMODITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

IAS 39 carrying
amount at 31

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at

1 January 2018
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets carried at
amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 550,615 – – 550,615
Restricted bank deposits 601,335 – – 601,335
Trade and other receivables 2,763,568 – (8,998) 2,754,570
Other non-current assets – – – –

3,915,518 – (8,998) 3,906,520

Financial assets carried at
FVOCI (non-recyclable)

Other investments in equity
securities (note (i)) – 125,348 (21,358) 103,990

Financial assets carried at
FVPL

Derivative financial instruments
(note (ii)) 34,668 – – 34,668

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale under IAS
39 (notes (i)) 125,348 (125,348) – –

Notes:

(i)	 Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial assets. These equity
securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible for and designated at FVOCI by the Group. At
1 January 2018, the Group designated its investment in those third party companies engaged in coal mining, railway
logistics, ports management and coal storage business at FVOCI (non-recycling), as these investments are held for
strategic purposes.

(ii)	 Derivative financial instruments were classified as financial assets at FVPL under IAS 39. These assets continue to be